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Applicant:  Derek Van Alstine  Agenda Date: 3/4/22 

Owner:  1535 Seabright Avenue, Suite 200  Agenda Item #:  1 

APN:  032-222-27  Time:  After 9:00 a.m. 

Site Address:  318 34th Avenue, Santa Cruz  

 

Project Description:  Proposal to demolish an existing 925 square foot single-family dwelling 

and construct a new two-story 1,450 square foot single-family dwelling with an attached single-

car garage located in the R-1-4-PP (Pleasure Point Combining) zone district, and a determination 

that this project is exempt from further environmental review under CEQA. 

 

Location:  Property is located on the east side of 34th Avenue approximately 223 feet south of 

Hawes Drive (318 34th Avenue). 

 

Permits Required:  Variance to parking in front yard, Minor Exception to increase floor area 

ratio (FAR) 

 

Supervisorial District:  District 1 (District Supervisor:  Manu Koenig) 

 

Staff Recommendation: 

• Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 

California Environmental Quality Act. 

• Approval of Application 211295, based on the attached findings and conditions. 

 

Project Description & Setting  

 

The flat parcel is relatively small, measuring approximately 2,500 square feet in size, and is 

located on the east side of 34th Avenue approximately 223 feet south of Hawes Drive. The 

project site is located in a neighborhood with one-and two-story single-family homes containing 

a variety of architectural styles and sizes. The parcel is currently developed with a 752 square 

foot, one-bedroom single-story home and an attached single-car carport which is nonconforming 

relative to the front and south side setbacks. The application includes a proposal to construct a 

two-story 1,450 square foot, three-bedroom, single-family dwelling with an attached one-car 

garage in the front. A Variance is requested to exceed the percentage of front yard allowed for 

off-street parking in and a Minor Exception is requested to allow an increase in floor area ratio 

from 50 percent to 57.1 percent.   

 

 

Staff Report to the  

Zoning Administrator Application Number:  211295  
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Zoning & General Plan Consistency 

 

The subject property is a 2,500 square foot lot, located in the R-1-4-PP (Single-Family 

Residential-Pleasure Point Combining District) zone district, a designation which allows 

residential uses. The proposed single-family dwelling is a principal permitted use within the zone 

district and the zoning is consistent with the site's R-UM (Urban Medium Density Residential) 

General Plan designation. The development is compatible with other developments in the 

vicinity, in that the proposed home utilizes James Hardie Artisan vertical and lap siding painted 

in grey and white colors, stucco siding, and a dark metal pitched roof. The side setback areas will 

be landscaped with drought tolerant plants and hardscape to complement the front and sides of 

the home. The parcel is located in a developed neighborhood with one- and two-story homes 

with similar materials, styles and colors allowing it to blend and be compatible with houses in 

the surrounding neighborhood.   

 

Variance/Minor Exception 

 

Parking in front yard setback 

 

The proposal includes a request for a Variance to exceed the percentage of front yard allowed for 

parking. Santa Cruz County Code 13.10.553 (Standards for Off-Street Parking Facilities) 

prohibits parking areas, aisles, and access drives from occupying more than 50 percent of the 

front yard area. As proposed, the two, 8.5-foot-wide parking spaces will occupy 68 percent of the 

front yard.   

 

The size of the subject parcel, including a substandard lot width of 25 feet, creates a special 

circumstance which supports the granting of the variance. Adhering to the standard for parking 

areas would result in a significantly smaller home than those found elsewhere in the 

neighborhood. Granting the request allows the applicant to construct a home that is comparable 

in size to other homes in the neighborhood. Further, development in the neighborhood, including 

the parcel immediately adjacent to the subject property, have been developed to a similar extent 

and have existing driveways that occupy the whole front yard. The front yard of the subject 

property is already being utilized in the proposed configuration. 

 

Minor Exception to Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 

 

The subject parcel is located in the R-1-4-PP zone district, which has a maximum allowable floor 

area ratio of 50 percent. The proposed single-family dwelling with attached garage would have a 

total floor area ratio of 57.1 percent. Pursuant to County Code Section 13.10.235, a Minor 

Exception may be granted for up to a 7.5 percent increase in the total allowable floor area ratio 

for lots 4,000 square feet or less. An increase in the allowable FAR from 50 to 57.1 percent is 

within the 7.5 percent increase allowance to qualify for a Minor Exception per County Code 

Section 13.10.235. The additional FAR can be supported in that the home remains modest in size 

compared to those in the neighborhood. The additional FAR allowed would result in just 179 

additional square feet of structure compared to a design that complied with the 50 percent 

maximum. 
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Conclusion 

 

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of 

the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete 

listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

 

• Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 

California Environmental Quality Act. 

 

• APPROVAL of Application Number 211295, based on the attached findings and 

conditions. 

 

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available 

for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of 

the administrative record for the proposed project. 

 

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information 

are available online at:  www.sccoplanning.com 

 

 

Report Prepared By: Evan Ditmars  

Santa Cruz County Planning Department 

701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 

Santa Cruz CA   95060 

Phone Number: (831) 454-3227  

E-mail:  Evan.Ditmars@santacruzcounty.us  

 

Exhibits 

 

A. Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination) 

B. Findings 

C. Conditions 

D. Project plans 

E. Assessor's, Location, Zoning and General Plan Maps 

F. Parcel information 

 

 

http://www.sccoplanning.com/
mailto:Elizabeth.Cramblet@santacruzcounty.us


 

EXHIBIT A 

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

 

 

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has 

determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 

of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document. 

 

Application Number:  211295  

Assessor Parcel Number:  032-222-27  

Project Location:  318 34th Avenue, Santa Cruz  

 

Project Description: Proposal to demolish an existing 752 square foot single-family dwelling 

and construct a new two-story 1,450 square foot single-family dwelling 

with an attached single-car garage  

 

Person or Agency Proposing Project:  Derek Van Alstine  

 

Contact Phone Number:  (831) 442-6840  

 

A.             The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378. 

B.             The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA 

Guidelines Section 15060 (c). 

C.             Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective 

measurements without personal judgment. 

D.             Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section 

15260 to 15285).  

 

E.      X     Categorical Exemption 

 

Specify type:  Class 2 – Replacement or Reconstruction (Section 15302) 

  

F. Reasons why the project is exempt: 

 

Construction of a replacement single-family dwelling in an area designated for residential uses.  

 

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project. 

 

 

_____________________________________ Date:___________________________ 

Evan Ditmars, Project Planner
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Development Permit Findings 
 

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 

operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons 

residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in 

inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or 

improvements in the vicinity. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses. 

Construction will comply with prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and 

the County Building ordinance to ensure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy 

and resources. 

 

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 

operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the 

purpose of the zone district in which the site is located. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the single-family dwelling and the 

conditions under which it would be operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent 

County ordinances and the purpose of the R-1-4-PP (Single-Family Residential-Pleasure Point 

Combining) zone district as the primary use of the property will be one single-family dwelling  

that meets all current site standards for the zone district with the exception of request for a 

variance to exceed the percentage of front yard used for parking, and the request to increase the 

allow an increase in floor area ratio from 50 percent to 57.1 percent. The parcel is constrained by 

its narrow width and smaller than normal size, thus the developable area on the lot is greatly 

reduced making it a substandard lot relative to the zone district’s 4,000 square feet minimum 

parcel size. Granting the variance to allow the property owners to continue utilizing more than 50 

percent of the front setback area for required off-street parking will not result in a loss of on 

street parking. County Code Section 13.10.235 acknowledges the constraints of a smaller parcel, 

allowing a Minor Exception for up to a 7.5 percent increase in the total allowable floor area ratio 

for lots 4,000 square feet or less. An increase in the allowable FAR from 50 to 57.1 percent is 

within the 7.5 percent increase allowance to which would qualify for a Minor Exception.  

 

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with 

any specific plan which has been adopted for the area. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is consistent with the use and 

density requirements specified for the R-UM (Urban Medium Density Residential) land use 

designation in the County General Plan. 

 

The proposed single-family dwelling will not adversely impact the light, solar opportunities, air, 

and/or open space available to other structures or properties, and meets all current site and 

development standards for the zone district as specified in Policy 8.1.3 (Residential Site and 

Development Standards Ordinance) with the exception of request for a variance to exceed the 

square footage allowed for off-street parking in the front yard setback, and the request for a 

Minor Exception to increase the allow an increase in floor area ratio from 50 percent to 57.1 

percent. The new single-family dwelling will not adversely shade adjacent properties, and will 
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meet current setbacks for the zone district. 

 

The proposed single-family dwelling will be properly proportioned to the parcel size and the 

character of the neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.6.1 (Maintaining a 

Relationship Between Structure and Parcel Sizes), in that the proposed single-family dwelling 

will comply with the site standards for the R-1-4-PP zone district with the exception of request 

for a variance to exceed the amount of front yard used for parking and the request to increase the 

allow an increase in floor area ratio from 50 percent to 57.1 percent. The proposal otherwise 

complies with the setbacks, lot coverage, height, and number of stories allowed in the district and 

will result in a structure consistent with a design that could be approved on any similarly sized 

lot in the vicinity with approval of a Minor Exception. 

 

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County. 

 

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities, and will not generate more than the 

acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single-family dwelling is to be constructed on an 

existing developed lot. No additional traffic will be generated as a result of this proposed project 

and the project is not expected to overload existing utilities serving the site. 

 

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed 

land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use 

intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed structure is located in a mixed neighborhood 

containing a variety of architectural styles, and the proposed single-family dwelling is consistent 

with the land use intensity and density of the neighborhood. As proposed, the project will 

comply with the specific site and development standards for the Pleasure Point Combining 

district. 

 

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and 

Guidelines (sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any other applicable 

requirements of this chapter. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single-family dwelling is not subject to the design 

review ordinance. 
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Variance and Minor Exception Findings 

 

1. That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape, 

topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning ordinance 

deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under 

identical zoning classification. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the substandard width and size of the subject parcel creates a 

special circumstance which, supports the granting of the variance to allow the proposed project 

to exceed the square footage allowed for off-street parking in the front setback. At 25 feet wide, 

the existing lot is narrower than most standard lots in the R-1-4-PP zone district where 35 feet of 

frontage is the zone district minimum. The narrow width limits the number of parking spaces that 

can occupy the front yard setback and makes it challenging to comply with the off-street parking 

standards in the front yard setback. Due to the smaller than normal sized lot, the developable area 

is greatly reduced making it a substandard lot relative to the zone district’s 4,000 square feet 

minimum parcel size. Granting the variance to allow the property owners to continue utilize 

more than 50 percent of the front setback area for required off-street parking for a home will not 

result in a loss of on street parking.  

 

Due to the smaller than normal sized lot, the developable area is greatly reduced making it a 

substandard lot relative to the zone district’s 4,000 square feet minimum parcel size. County 

Code acknowledges the development constraints on smaller lots, allowing for up to 7.5 percent 

additional FAR on lots smaller than 4,000 square feet. At just 2,500 square feet, the subject 

parcel qualifies for a Minor Exception pursuant to SCCC 13.10.235.  

 

2. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose 

of zoning objectives and will not be materially detrimental to public health, safety, or 

welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the variance will allow the reconstruction of a residence on a 

residentially zoned parcel and the structure will be in scale with, and adequately separated from 

improvements on surrounding properties. The additional parking space on the parcel will also 

reduce the need to park on the public street leaving an additional parking space for public 

parking. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the variance will facilitate the construction of a residence on a 

residentially zoned parcel and the structure will be in scale with, and adequately separated from 

improvements on surrounding properties. The proposed single-family dwelling and attached 

garage are in compliance with all other site and development standards including setbacks, 

height, and lot coverage.  The additional parking area at the front of the home fits the pattern of 

development found in the vicinity; homes on either side of the subject property also utilize large 

portions of their front yard for parking. The additional FAR allowed by the granting of the minor 

exception will result in just 179 square feet of additional floor area and does not substantially 

increase the size of the home in comparison to adjacent structures. 

 

3. That the granting of such variances shall not constitute a grant of special privileges 

inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which 
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such is situated. 

 

This finding can be made, in that other properties in the neighborhood are developed with single-

family dwellings with similar bulk and mass to the structure that is being proposed. The parcel is 

constrained by its narrow width and smaller than normal size. The applicant would have to 

construct a smaller dwelling to accommodate tandem parking to limit parking in the front 

setback area that other homes in the neighborhood with standard-sized lots would not have to do. 

Therefore, the request to allow the proposed project to exceed the square footage allowed for off-

street parking in the front yard setback seems reasonable to comply with the off-street parking 

requirement for the proposed project. Granting the request allows the applicant to construct a 

home that is comparable in size to other homes in the neighborhood.  

 

County Code section 13.10.325 acknowledges the constraints of small parcels and allows up to 

7.5 square feet of additional floor area to be approved on parcels of less than 4,000 square feet. 

Any property of similar size could be considered for additional floor area under that Code 

Section. 

 

 

Minor Exception Findings 
 

Per County Code section 13.10.325(C)(4), in addition to the Development Permit Findings and 

Variance Findings above, the following finding shall be required for minor exceptions allowing 

an increase in lot coverage: 

 

1. That there is no increase in stormwater leaving the property as a result of additional 

impermeable area created by a minor increase in lot coverage. The project as approved 

incorporates measures or conditions that direct runoff to the landscape, use permeable 

paving material, reduce existing impermeable area, or incorporate other low impact 

drainage design practices to control any increase in stormwater runoff. 

 

This finding can be made in that the proposal does not include and increase in the maximum 

allowed lot coverage. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Application #: 211295  

APN: 032-222-27  

Owner: Laura Bushnell  

EXHIBIT C 

Conditions of Approval 
 

Exhibit D:   Project plans, prepared by Derek Van Alstine, Architect, dated 11/11/2021. 

 

I. This permit authorizes the construction of a new two-story 1,450 square foot single-

family dwelling with an attached single-car garage located in the R-1-4-PP (Pleasure 

Point Combining) zone district as indicated on the approved Exhibit "D" for this permit. 

This approval does not confer legal status on any existing structure(s) or existing use(s) 

on the subject property that are not specifically authorized by this permit. Prior to 

exercising any rights granted by this permit including, without limitation, any 

construction or site disturbance, the applicant/owner shall: 

 

A. Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to 

indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof. 

 

B. Obtain a Demolition Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official. 

 

C. Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official. 

 

1. Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid 

prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building 

Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding 

balance due. 

 

D. Obtain a Grading Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official. 

 

E. Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department of Public Works for all off-

site work performed in the County road right-of-way. 

 

II. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall: 

 

A. Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning 

Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans 

marked Exhibit "D" on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the 

approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the 

Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural 

methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out 

and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the 

proposed development. The final plans shall include the following additional 

information: 

 

1. A copy of the text of these conditions of approval incorporated into the 

full-size sheets of the architectural plan set. 

 

2. One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by 

this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not 

been approved with this Discretionary Application, in addition to showing 

the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color 
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and material sheet in 8 1/2” x 11” format for Planning Department review 

and approval. 

 

3. Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans. 

  

4. The building plans must include a roof plan and a surveyed contour map 

of the ground surface, superimposed and extended to allow height 

measurement of all features. Spot elevations shall be provided at points on 

the structure that have the greatest difference between ground surface and 

the highest portion of the structure above. This requirement is in addition 

to the standard requirement of detailed elevations and cross-sections and 

the topography of the project site which clearly depict the total height of 

the proposed structure. Maximum height is 28 feet. 

 

5. Details showing compliance with fire department requirements. 

 

B. Meet all requirements of the County Department of Public Works, Stormwater 

Management. Below are additional conditions of approval: 

 

1) The application submittal shall adhere to Part 3 Section C of the CDC and 

County Code 7.79. Pre-development runoff patterns and rates shall be 

maintained, and safe stormwater overflow shall be incorporated into the 

project design.  

 

2) The project shall be designed to accommodate any existing upstream 

runoff. Please provide a watershed area map showing areas that currently 

drain toward the site.  

 

3) Please perform a site assessment and add a note to the plans that states 

whether there are any existing drainage issues on or near the site and if 

any issues or impacts are anticipated resulting from the proposed 

improvements.  

 

4) Please provide a letter from the geotechnical engineer reviewing and 

approving the final stormwater management design.  

 

5) Zone 5 fees will be assessed on the net increase in permitted impervious 

area following the Unified Fee Schedule in place at building permit 

issuance. Reduced fees (50%) are assessed for semi-impervious surfacing 

without liners (such as gravel, base rock, paver blocks, porous pavement, 

etc.) to offset costs and encourage more extensive use of these materials.  

 

C. Meet all requirements of the Santa Cruz County Sanitation District. Below are 

additional conditions of approval: 

 

1) Project shall satisfy all Department of Public Works County of Santa Cruz 

Design Criteria and Santa Cruz County Sanitation district (SCCSD) 

requirements.  
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2) Prior to building permit issuance, the following conditions shall be 

completed to satisfy the Department of Public Works Sanitation 

requirements: 

 

a) A sewer lateral abandonment permit shall be secured by the 

applicant and completed/inspected prior to demolition of the 

structure.  

 

b) A sewer lateral inspection video, completed by a licensed plumber, 

shall be submitted prior to OR in concurrence with the building 

permit application for review by DPW Sanitation staff. If defects 

or other issues are identified, a no-cost Sanitation permit, will be 

required to complete the necessary repairs to the private lateral 

prior to building permit issuance. Work will be inspected by DPW 

Sanitation staff.  

 

c) SCCSD sewer service, connection and fixture fees shall be 

administered. Reference Title 5, Chapter 5.04, Section 5.04.090 

“Expanded Facilities” and Section 5.04.160 “Sewer Service 

Charges” of the SCCSD code. 

 

D. Meet all requirements of the Environmental Planning section of the Planning 

Department. Below are additional conditions of approval: 

 

1) The applicant shall provide a signed and stamped copy of the accepted 

soils report and update(s). 

 

2) Building permit application plans shall reference the soils report and 

update(s), including contact information for the geotechnical engineer, and 

include a statement that the project shall conform to the recommendations 

of the geotechnical engineer.  

 

3) Building permit application plans shall clearly represent all proposed 

grading, including any overexcavation and recompaction as recommended 

by the geotechnical engineer.  

 

4) The applicant shall submit a stormwater pollution plan that meets the 

requirements set forth in the County’s Construction Site Stormwater 

Pollution Control BMP Manual, available here:  

http://www.sccoplanning.com/Portals/2/County/Planning/env/Constructio

nStormwaterBMPManual-Oct%20312011version.pdf.  

 

5) The applicant shall submit a drainage plan that complies with th3e 

requirements set forth in 2019 California Building Code (CBC) Section 

1804.4 and the recommendations of the soils engineer.  

 

6) The applicant shall submit a signed and stamped Soils (Geotechnical) 

http://www.sccoplanning.com/Portals/2/County/Planning/env/ConstructionStormwaterBMPManual-Oct%20312011version.pdf
http://www.sccoplanning.com/Portals/2/County/Planning/env/ConstructionStormwaterBMPManual-Oct%20312011version.pdf
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Engineer Plan Review Form to Environmental Planning. The plan review 

form shall reference each reviewed sheet of the final plan set by its last 

revision date. Any updates to the soils report recommendations necessary 

to address conflicts between the report and plans must be provided via a 

separate addendum to the soils report. The author of the report shall sign 

and stamp the completed form. An electronic copy of this form may be 

found on our website:  www. Sccoplanning.com, under “Environmental”, 

Geology & Soils”, “Assistance & Forms”, Soils Engineer Plan Review 

Form.”  

 

E. Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Central Fire 

Protection District. 

 

F. Submit 3 copies of plan review letters prepared and stamped by the project 

Geotechnical Engineer. 

 

G. Pay the current fees for Parks mitigation. Currently, these fees are $4.51 per new 

habitable square footage for single family dwellings which will be determined 

during the permit stage.  

 

H. Pay the current fees Child Care mitigation. Currently, these fees are $109 per 

bedroom for single family dwellings. 

 

I. Pay the current fees for Roadside and Transportation improvements for two 

bedrooms. Currently, these fees are, respectively, $3,000 and $2,000 per 

bedroom. 

 

J. Pay the current Affordable Housing Impact Fee. The fees are based on unit size 

and the current fee for a dwelling up to 2,000 square feet is $2 per square foot. 

 

K. Provide required off-street parking for three (3) cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5 

feet wide by 18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of 

way. Parking must be clearly designated on the plot plan. 

 

L. Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school 

district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable 

developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district. 

 

III. All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building 

Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following 

conditions: 

 

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be 

installed. 

 

B. The applicant shall designate a disturbance coordinator and a 24-hour contact 

number shall be conspicuously posted on the job site. The disturbance coordinator 

shall record the name, phone number, and nature of all complaints received 
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regarding the construction site. The disturbance coordinator shall investigate 

complaints and take remedial action, if necessary, within 24 hours of receipt of 

the complaint or inquiry. 

 

C. Under no circumstances shall construction equipment, materials, or associated 

traffic impede vehicular or pedestrian circulation on 34th Avenue, unless an 

encroachment permit is obtained from the Department of Public Works.  

 

D. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the 

satisfaction of the County Building Official. 

 

E. The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports. 

 

F. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time 

during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with 

this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological 

resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons 

shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the 

Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning 

Director if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established 

in Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed. 

 

IV. Operational Conditions 

 

A. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose 

noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the 

County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County 

inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement 

actions, up to and including permit revocation. 

 

V. Indemnification 

 

The applicant/owner shall indemnify, defend with counsel approved by the 

COUNTY, and hold harmless the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents 

from and against any claim (including reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and 

all other costs and fees of litigation), against the COUNTY, its officers, 

employees, and agents arising out of or in connection to this development 

approval or any subsequent amendment of this development approval which is 

requested by the applicant/owner, regardless of the COUNTY’s passive 

negligence, but excepting such loss or damage which is caused by the sole active 

negligence or willful misconduct of the COUNTY. Should the COUNTY in its 

sole discretion find the applicant’s/owner’s legal counsel unacceptable, then the 

applicant/owner shall reimburse the COUNTY its costs of defense, including 

without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and all other costs and 

fees of litigation. The applicant/owner shall promptly pay any final judgment 

rendered against the COUNTY (and its officers, employees, and agents) covered 

by this indemnity obligation. It is expressly understood and agreed that the 

foregoing provisions are intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by 
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the law of the State of California and will survive termination of this development 

approval.  

 

A. The COUNTY shall promptly notify the applicant/owner of any claim, action, or 

proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, indemnified, or 

held harmless.  The COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.  

 

B. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the 

defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur: 

 

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and 

 

2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith. 

 

C. Settlement.  The applicant/owner shall not be required to pay or perform any 

settlement unless such applicant/owner has approved the settlement. When 

representing the COUNTY, the applicant/owner shall not enter into any 

stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the interpretation or validity of 

any of the terms or conditions of the development approval without the prior 

written consent of the COUNTY. 

 

D. Successors Bound.  The “applicant/owner” shall include the applicant and/or the 

owner and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the 

applicant and/or the owner. 

  
 
Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning 

Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code. 
 

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a 

building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the 

development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site 

preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the 

development permit).  Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the 

construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit, 

will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by 

the Planning Director. 

 

Approval Date:       

 

Effective Date:       

 

Expiration Date:        

 

______________________________ 

    Jocelyn Drake 

    Deputy Zoning Administrator  

     



Application #: 211295  

APN: 032-222-27  

Owner: Laura Bushnell  

EXHIBIT C 

 
Appeals:  Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected 

by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning 

Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code. 

 

 



THOMPSON BUSHNELL RESIDENCE

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 1 BEDROOM, 1 BATH 752 SQ.FT. SINGLE STORY S.F.D. WITH ATTACHED
200 SQ.FT. CARPORT AND CONSTRUCTION OF NEW TWO STORY, 2 BEDROOM, 2.5 BATH 1,449
SQ.FT. SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING WITH ATTACHED 194 SQ.FT. GARAGE.
*MINOR EXCEPTION REQUESTED FOR:
1. INCREASE 50% F.A.R BY TO 56.9%

56.9% (REQUESTING MINOR EXCEPTION
TO INCREASE FAR)

1 COVERED AND 2 UNCOVERED

33.4% ( 835/2,500 )

40%

032-222-27

1,422 SQ.FT.

2,500 SQ.FT.

FRONT YARD

TYPE V-B- SPRINKLERED

318 34th AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062

LOT COVERAGE PERMITTTED:

CODE NOTE:

LOT COVERAGE PROPOSED:

PARKING (PROVIDED):

FLOOR AREA RATIO:

                                                                 

PARCEL NUMBER:

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA:

TOTAL FLOOR AREA:

                                                

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:

SETBACK INFORMATION:

LOT AREA:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT ADDRESS:

ELLEN COOPER & ASSOCIATES
ELLEN COOPER
612 WINDSOR STREET
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062
PH:    (831) 426-6845
FAX:   (831) 426-6845

BUILDING INFORMATION SUMMARY

15'-0"

SIDE YARD
5'-0"

REAR YARD
20'-0"

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

 

CONTACTS

MICHAEL THOMPSON & LAURA BUSHNELL
1015 SHERMAN AVENUE
MENLO PARK, CA 94025
(650) 233-8800
mjsthompson@hotmail.com

OWNER:

PROPOSED UPPER & LOWER FLOOR PLANA2

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONSA3

DRAWING INDEX

SITE PLAN

TITLE SHEET

BUILDING DESIGN

T1

A1

T1

TITLE SHEET

N.T.S.

VICINITY MAP

S
IT

E

PARCEL MAP

N.T.S.

R-1-4-PPZONING DESIGNATION:

R-3CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

PROJECT DESIGNER:
DEREK VAN ALSTINE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN, INC.
DEREK VAN ALSTINE
1535 SEABRIGHT AVE SUITE 200
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062
PH:    (831) 426-8400
FAX:   (831) 426-8446
derek@vanalstine.com

REDWOOD ENGINEERING
LEONARD WILLIS, P.E.
1535 SEABRIGHT AVE SUITE 200
SANTA CRUZ, CA  95062
PH:  (831) 426-8444
FAX: (831) 426-8446
LEONARD@REDWOODENGINEERING.NET

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
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GROSS BUILDING AREA WORKSHEET

FLOOR AREA CALCULATION BY TYPES OF SPACE
1.  BASEMENT: NONE

2. FIRST FLOOR:
A)   AREA W/ CEILINGS LESS
THAN 16'-0" IN HEIGHT.

B)   AREA W/ CEILINGS 16'-0"
TO 24'-0" IN HEIGHT. ( x2 )

C)   AREA W/ CEILINGS
GREATER THAN 24'-0" IN
HEIGHT. ( x3 )

609 sq.ft.2)

3. SECOND FLOOR:

4. MEZZANINE: N/A4)

5. ATTIC:
IF ANY PART OF ATTIC IS 7'-6",
THE TOTAL AREA IN ATTIC
GREATER THAT 5'-0" IN HEIGHT. N/A5)

6. GARAGE:
A)   TOTAL GARAGE AREA. 6.A)

B)   GARAGE CREDIT <225 SQ.FT> <194 sq.ft.>

6)

9. TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF THE BUILDING:

SUM OF ITEMS ABOVE 1,429 sq.ft.9)

10. FLOOR AREA RATIO CALCULATION:
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA (9) /
NET PARCEL AREA (MAX. 50%) *57.16%10)

11. LARGE DWELLING CALCULATION:
NONE N/A11)

1. ZONE DISTRICT: R-1-4 PP1)

2. PARCEL AREA: 2,500 sq.ft.2)

3. AREA OF RIGHTS-OF-WAY: 0 sq.ft.3)

4. NET PARCEL AREA (#2-#3): 2,500 sq.ft.4)

5. COVERAGE BY STRUCTURES: 835 sq.ft.5)

6. PARCEL COVERAGE (#5/#4 x 100):
    (MAX. 45%- lots less than 3,500 s.f.)

33.4%6)

1. TOTAL HEATED SPACE:

1)

A)   FIRST FLOOR

B)   SECOND FLOOR

2. TOTAL UNHEATED SPACE:

2)

GROSS BUILDING AREA WORKSHEET

LOT COVERAGE CALCULATION HEATED SPACE CALCULATION

D)   TOTAL FIRST FLOOR AREA:

609 sq.ft.

NONE

N/A1)

0 sq.ft.

0 sq.ft.

610 sq.ft.

840 sq.ft.

1,450 sq.ft.

194 sq.ft.

194 sq.ft.

194 sq.ft.

7. TRELLIS AND ARBOR:
NONE 0 sq.ft.7)

0 sq.ft.

0 sq.ft.

8. UNENCLOSED, COVERED AREA:

49 sq.ft.8)

A) AREA BELOW PROJECTION

NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST
0 sq.ft. 40 sq.ft. 0 sq.ft. 9 sq.ft.

B) COVERED PORCH (140 sq.ft. CREDIT EACH SIDE)

NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST
0 sq.ft. 0 sq.ft. 65 sq.ft. 0 sq.ft.

PROPOSED

609 sq.ft.

840 sq.ft.

TOTAL FOR EACH SIDE NETS 42 sq.ft.

* REQUESTING MINOR
EXCEPTION TO INCREASED
FAR TO MAX. 57.5%

GARAGE
*20'-0"

ALL WORK INDICATED ON THE PLANS SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE FOLLOWING CODES:
· 2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
· 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
· 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
· 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
· 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
· 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE
· 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS
· 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY STANDARDS
· SANTA CRUZ COUNTY CODE AMENDMENTS

SEE FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

RAMSEY CIVIL ENGINEERING
DAVID RAMSEY, RCE# 73735
2905 KRISTIE COURT
SANTA CRUZ, CA  95065
PH:  (831) 462-2905

CIVIL ENGINEER:

DEES & ASSOCIATES
REBECCA L. DEES, G.E. 2623
501 MISSION STREET, SUITE 8A
SANTA CRUZ, CA  95060
PH:   (831) 427-1770
beckyb@deesandassociates.com

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:

SURVEY-

LANDSCAPE PLANL1

GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

CIVIL DRAWINGS

C-1

DETAILSC-2

STORM WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANC-3

HYDRANT
LOCATION

1) THESE PLANS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND FIRE CODES (2018)
AND CENTRAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
AMENDMENTS.

4) AN APPROVED SPARK ARRESTOR SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON TOP OF CHIMNEY. WIRE MESH NOT
TO EXCEED 12 INCH.

5) ROOF COVERING SHALL BE NO LESS THAN
CLASS 'B' RATED ROOF.

6) NEW/UPGRADED HYDRANTS, WATER STORAGE
TANKS, AND / OR UPGRADED ROADWAYS SHALL
BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO CONTRUCTION.

7) ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE MINIMUM OF
FOUR (4) INCHES IN HEIGHT AND OF A COLOR
CONTRASTING TO THEIR BACKGROUND.

8) FIRE HYDRANT INFORMATION:

LOCATION: INTERSECTION OF 34TH & SAINT DEYNS ST.
HYDRANT #2057*
STATIC PRESSURE (PSI): 100
RESIDUAL PRESSURE (PSI):  85
FLOW (GPM): 1,244
FLOW @ 20 PSI (GPM). = 3,072
DATE TESTED: 03/29/2011

*THE 7" HYDRANT IS CONNECTED TO A 6" WATER MAIN

FIRE PROTECTION NOTES

3) 771 sq.ft.

STAIR CREDIT <69> sq.ft.

1

1

pln120
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT D

pln120
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT D



pln120
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT D

pln030
Exhibit A 



pln120
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT D

pln030
Exhibit A 



5
'-0

"
S.

Y
.S

.B
.

5
'-0

"
S.

Y
.S

.B
.

15'-0"
R.Y.S.B.

PLANTER

PLANTER

PROPERTY LINE 100.00'

PROPERTY LINE 100.00'

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E

2
5

.0
0

'

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E

2
5

.0
0

'

LINE OF FLOOR BELOW

LANDSCAPING

LANDSCAPING

PLANTER

LI
NE

 O
F 

D
EC

K
 A

B
O

V
E

LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

LINE OF DECK ABOVE

LI
NE

 O
F 

D
EC

K
 A

B
O

V
E

20'-0"
GARAGE SETBACK

15'-0"
F.Y.S.B.

2
'-9

"

PLANTER

COVERED PATIO
< 18" HIGH

LANDING

PARKING #3
8'-6" X 18'-0"

PARKING #2
8'-6" X 18'-0"

PARKING #1
8'-6" X 18'-0"

D.S.

D.S.

D.S.

D.S.D.S. D.S.

D.S.D.S.

(E) SINGLE STORY 752 SQ.FT.1 BR, 1
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(N) 2 STORY, 1,450 SQ.FT. , 3 BR,
2.5 BATH, S.F.D. WITH ATTACHED
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ZONE: DIMENSIONS: AREA:

A

B

C

D

E

1'-6"  x 1'-1.5"

1'-6" x 1'-1.5"

19'-1.5" x 10'-0.5"

9'-1" x 10'-0.5"

34'-6.5" X 15'-0"

1.5 S.F.

1.5 S.F.

191 S.F.

91 S.F.

518 S.F.

FIRST FLOOR SUB-TOTAL 803 S.F.

TOTAL AREA UNDER PROJECTION 49 S.F.

AREA UNDER PROJECTION

M

N

P

32'-0"  x 3'-5"

0'-6" x 3'-5"

4'-0" X 10'-0"

7 S.F.

2 S.F.

40 S.F.

(GARAGE)

FIRST FLOOR CREDITS

GARAGE CREDIT <194 S.F.>

TOTAL FIRST FLOOR AREA: 609 S.F.

FIRST FLOOR

ZONE: DIMENSIONS: AREA:

F

G

H

J

K

L

SECOND FLOOR

1'-0" x 10'-0.5"

28'-8" x 15'-0"

7'-0" x 9'-11"

7'-0" X 5'-1"

19'-0" X  15'-0"

1'-0" X 10'-0.5"

10 S.F.

430 S.F.

69 S.F.

36 S.F.

285 S.F.

10 S.F.

TOTAL SECOND FLOOR AREA: 771 S.F.

TOTAL FLOOR ONE:
TOTAL FLOOR TWO:
TOTAL AREA UNDER PROJECTIONS:

609 S.F.
771 S.F.

49 S.F.
TOTAL F.A.R. 1,429 S.F.

(GARAGE)

(GARAGE)

(STAIRS)

SECOND  FLOOR SUB-TOTAL 840 S.F.

SECOND FLOOR CREDITS

STAIRS CREDIT <69 S.F.>

TOTAL AREA COVERED PORCH 0 S.F.

COVERED PORCH

Q 33'-1.5"  x 1'-11.5" 65 S.F.

SECOND  FLOOR SUB-TOTAL

SECOND FLOOR CREDITS

COVERED PORCH CREDIT <140 S.F.>

SCALE:1 1/4"=1'-0"
FIRST FLOOR SITE PLAN

SCALE:2 1/4"=1'-0"
SITE PLAN

A1

SITE PLAN
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Application #: 211295  

APN: 032-222-27  

Owner: Laura Bushnell  

EXHIBIT F 

 

Parcel Information 
 

Services Information 

 

Urban/Rural Services Line:   X    Inside       Outside 

Water Supply: City of Santa Cruz 

Sewage Disposal: SC County Sanitation District 

Fire District: Central FPD 

Drainage District: Zone 5 

 

Parcel Information 

 

Parcel Size: 2,500 Square feet 

Existing Land Use - Parcel: Residential 

Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Residential 

Project Access: 34th Avenue 

Planning Area: Live Oak 

Land Use Designation: R-UM (Urban Medium Density Residential) 

Zone District: R-1-4-PP (Single-Family Residential-Pleasure Point 

Combining) 

Coastal Zone:  X    Inside      Outside 

Appealable to Calif. Coastal 

Comm. 

      Yes   X    No 

 

Technical Reviews:  Geotechnical Report Review (REV211487)  

 

 

Geologic Hazards: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site 

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint 

Slopes: Flat site 

Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site 

Grading: Foundation only 

Tree Removal: Two trees proposed to be removed 

Scenic: Not a mapped resource 

Archeology: Not mapped 


